

- EN BANC ARGUMENT HELD DECEMBER 13, 2022
No. 20-35721, No. 20-35727, and No. 20-35728
-

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF ALASKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S, Department of the Department of Interior et al.,
Defendants/Appellants,
and

KING COVE CORPORATION, et al. (KCC)
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants,
and

STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenor-Defendant/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District court, District of Alaska, Anchorage
Honorable John W. Sedwick Case No. 3:19-cv-00216

**INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION
TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Steven W. Silver
Alaska Bar No. 7606089
Robertson, Monagle, and Eastaugh, PC
2104 Polo Pointe Dr.
Vienna, VA 20191
703. 587-7792(cell)
Ssilver628@aol.com
ssilver628@aol.com

James F. Clark
Alaska Bar No. 6907025
Law Offices of James F. Clark
1109 C Street
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907.586.0122 (office)
907.586.1035 (fax)
jfclarkiii@gmail.com

Attorneys for King Cove Corporation. et al. Intervenor Defendants-Appell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTRODUCTION.....1
FACTS.....3
ARGUMENT.....6

I. DOI’S PURPORTED “WITHDRAWAL” FROM THE 2019 LAND EXCHANGE AGREEMENT IS INVALID BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE APA.....6

A. Introduction.....6

B. Standard for Burden of Proving a Case Moot.....7

C. DOI’s “Withdrawal” Violated the APA.....8

1. The Secretary Withdrew from the Exchange Agreement Because of Adverse Impacts from Road Construction. This Reason for Withdrawal Violates the APA Because It Runs Counter to the Fact that the Exchange Agreement did not Authorize Road Construction.....8

2. The Withdrawal Violates the APA Because DOI Has Not Provided a Reasoned Explanation for Its Change of Facts.....10

3. DOI’s Withdrawal from the Exchange Agreement

Violates the APA Because DOI Violated Its Own Procedures for Consultation with ANCSA Corporation and Government to Government Consultation with Alaska Native Tribes.....	11
D. DOI Is Not Entitled to A Determination that this Case is Moot without Judicial Review of Its APA Violations.....	14
E. Alaska and KCC Have Standing to Continue the Defense of the Exchange Agreement Even Though DOI Has Changed Sides.....	15
F. This Court Should Not Order Vacatur.....	17
G. Conclusion.....	18
II. DOI’S PURPORTED “WITHDRAWAL” DOES NOT RENDER THIS CASE MOOT.....	18
A. Introduction.....	18
B. The “Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review” Exception Applies to this Case.....	18
C. The “Voluntary Cessation” Exception Applies.....	22
D. Conclusion.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165, 172 (2013).....8

County of Los Angeles v. Leavitt,
521 F.3d 1073, 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Didrickson v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
982 F.2d 1332, 1338 (9th Cir.1992).....16

FCC v. Fox Televisions, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502, 515(2009).....10

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
329 F.3d 1089, 1095 (9th Cir. 2003).....22

Garcia v. Lawn,
805 F.2d 1400, 1402 (9th Cir. 1986)).....19

In re Arnold Baker Farms
85 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1996).....20

In Teton Historic Aviation Found. v. United States ,
248 F.Supp.3d 104, 111 (D.D.C. 2017).....13

Louisiana v. Am. Rivers,
142 S.Ct. 1347, 1347 (2022).....18

Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,
139 S. Ct. 1652, 1660 (2019).8

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974).....13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.
463 U.S. 29, 43, 103 S.Ct. 2856, 77 L.Ed.2d 443 (1983).....10

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,
 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)7,8

N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Haaland
17

Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agric.,
 795 F.3d 956, 968-969 (9th Cir. 2015)3,10,11,15

Protectmarraige.com-yes on 8 v. Bowen,
 752 F.3d. 827, 836-837 (9th Cir. 2014).19

Serv. Emps. Int’lUnion v. Nat’l Union of Healthcare Workers, **5**
 98 F.3d 1061, 1068 (9th Cir. 2010).....19

Singleton v. Wulff,
 5428 U.S. 106, 121, 96 S.Ct. 2868, 49 L.Ed.2d 826 (1976)2,15

Vasquez v. Wolf,
 No. 20-55142, at *2 (9th Cir. Dec. 4, 2020).....19

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (5 U.S, C 706(2)).....6,8,9,11,14,16

Endangered Species Act (16 U.S. C . 1531et.seq) et. seq).....4,15

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act (ANILCA), (16 U.S.C 3101 et. seq.)2,3,8,18

Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act (43 U.S.C 1601 et.seq)2.3,13,18

National Environment Policy Act (42 U.SC.4321 et.seq).11

BLM MANUAL

512 DM 6.4 (includes reference to Executive Order. 13175 and 512 DM 7).....12
